

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-1232

**STATE OF IOWA
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**JEREMY M. WERNER
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR IOWA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MITCHELL E. TURNER, JUDGE**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

**THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa**

**DAVID S. GORHAM
Special Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1711
david.gorham@iowadot.us**

**ROBIN G. FORMAKER
Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1465
robin.formaker@iowadot.us**

**Iowa Attorney General's Office
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010
FAX (515) 239-1609**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. DOT OFFICER GLADE WAS WITHIN HIS AUTHORITY. HE MADE A VALID STOP OF MR. WERNER’S BMW AFTER HE WITNESSED A PUBLIC OFFENSE COMMITTED IN HIS PRESENCE UPON INTERSTATE 80 WITHIN A MARKED ROAD WORK ZONE	17
A. What Werner Overlooks in his Legislative and Judicial History Presentation	17
B. <i>Merchants Motor Freight</i> No Longer Controlling.....	22
(1) Today DOT’s officers are peace officers under Iowa law.....	22
(2) Today a valid citizen’s arrest can result regardless of whether a peace officer purports to act in an official capacity.....	28
(3) Today a peace officer may charge a violator by means of a citation or summons when the officer’s conduct is covered by Iowa Code section 804.9(1).....	31

C.	<i>State v. Lloyd</i> Governs When Considering Whether a Peace Officer’s Conduct Has Resulted in an Arrest Under Iowa Code section 804.9(1)	32
D.	Werner’s Failure to Fully Address the 1990 Iowa Attorney General’s Opinion	48
(1)	Attorney General says citizen’s arrest is available to DOT’s officers	49
(2)	Officer Glade qualified as a peace officer under Iowa Code chapter 321J.....	52
E.	<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> Did Not Address Iowa Code section 804.9(1)	53
II.	THE AMENDMENT TO IOWA CODE SECTION 321.477 (2016) WAS NOT ARGUED TO THE DISTRICT COURT. THEREFORE, ERROR WAS NOT PRESERVED. HOWEVER, EVEN IF THIS COURT CONSIDERS THE AMENDMENT, IT OFFERS PROOF VALIDATING THE STATE’S POSITION	55
A.	Iowa Code Section 321.477 (as amended) Affirms the Citizen’s Arrest Doctrine	55
B.	Newspaper Articles Are Not Legal Authority	59
C.	Legislators’ Legal Conclusions.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ballalatak v. All Iowa Agriculture Ass’n</i> , 781 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2010).....	39
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)	60
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1991)	25
<i>Horse v. Kirkgard</i> , 2014 WL 5365245 (D. Montana 2014)	59
<i>In re Marriage of Keith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa App. 1994)	59
<i>Iowa State Education Association v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1978).....	62-63
<i>Jacobson v. Benson Motors, Inc.</i> , 216 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1974).....	60
<i>Kester v. Bruns</i> , 326 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1982)	63
<i>Long v. Lauffer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 621 (Table), 2011 WL 222530 (Iowa App. 2011).....	47
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	16, 55
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. State Highway Commission</i> , 239 Iowa 888, 32 N.W.2d 773 (1948).....	11-13, 22-25, 27-2931, 32, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53-54
<i>Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Hawkeye State Tel. Co.</i> , 165 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1969).....	45
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	65
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)	22, 53, 54
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017).....	62
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 662 N.W.2d 372 (Table), 2003 WL 190768 (Iowa App. 2003).....	64
<i>State v. Hillehiem</i> , 291 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 1980).....	54
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994)	12, 13, 17, 20, 21,30-36, 38, 39, 42-44, 46, 47, 50-51, 54, 59, 67
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 609 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2000).....	41, 42
<i>State v. O’Kelly</i> , 211 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 936, 94 S.Ct. 2652, 41 L.Ed.2d 240 (1974)	21, 39
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	60
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 359 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1984).....	53
<i>Tiano v. Palmer</i> , 621 N.W.2d 420, 423 (Iowa 2001)	59

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Iowa Code § 4.4(2) (2016).....	18
Iowa Code § 4.4(3) and (5) (2016)	19
Iowa Code § 80.9A(7).....	65
Iowa Code § 80.22 (2016)	42-45
Iowa Code § 80B.6(1)(k) (2016)	52
Iowa Code § 80B.11B(2)(a) (2016).....	52
Iowa Code § 306.4(1) (2016).....	41
Iowa Code § 307.2 (2016)	40
Iowa Code § 313.12 (2016)	20, 41
Iowa Code § 313.36 (2016)	40
Iowa Code ch. 321 (2016).....	18, 19, 21, 24-27, 37, 45
Iowa Code § 321.1(45) (1946).....	24, 25
Iowa Code § 321.1(50) (2016).....	13, 18, 22, 24, 25, 27, 66
Iowa Code § 321.1(66) (2016).....	20
Iowa Code § 321.2(1) (2016).....	19, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 321.2(2) (2016).....	19, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 321.2(3) (2016).....	19, 43-45
Iowa Code § 321.3 (2016)	18, 19, 21, 40, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 321.229 (2016)	26
Iowa Code § 321.232 (2016)	26
Iowa Code § 321.253(2) (2016).....	20
Iowa Code § 321.285 (2016)	41
Iowa Code § 321.372 (2016)	27
Iowa Code § 321.380 (2016)	27
Iowa Code § 321.433 (2016)	35
Iowa Code § 321.476 (2016)	45
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1946)	22, 25, 46
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1985)	54
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1989)	25, 49, 51, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2016)	16, 18, 19, 26-28, 44-46, 56-59, 65
Iowa Code § 321.477 (as amended).....	16, 55, 58
Iowa Code § 321.477(1) (as amended).....	55
Iowa Code § 321.477(3) (as amended).....	56
Iowa Code § 321.477(4) (as amended).....	56, 66
Iowa Code § 321.492 (1946)	23
Iowa Code § 321.492 (2016)	23
Iowa Code ch. 321J (2016)	14, 52, 53
Iowa Code § 321J.1(7)(e) (1989).....	52

Iowa Code § 321J.1(8)(e)	13, 18, 22, 52
Iowa Code § 321J.21 (2015).....	13, 14, 52, 53
Iowa Code § 701.2 (2016)	50
Iowa Code § 748.3 (1946)	24
Iowa Code § 755.5 (1946)	31
Iowa Code § 801.1 (2016)	23
Iowa Code § 801.2 (2016)	23
Iowa Code § 801.4 (2016)	24
Iowa Code § 801.4(11)(h) (2016)	13, 18, 22-24, 26, 52, 66
Iowa Code § 804.6 (2016)	51
Iowa Code § 804.7 (1989)	51, 57
Iowa Code § 804.7 (2016)	25, 49, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 804.7(2) (2016).....	58
Iowa Code § 804.9 (2016)	31-33, 35, 42, 44, 48, 50, 51, 56-59
Iowa Code § 804.9(1) (2016).....	11, 12, 21, 29-30, 33, 40, 42, 47, 48, 50, 51, 54, 56, 57, 61, 65, 67
Iowa Code § 804.24 (2016)	32, 36-38, 42, 43
Iowa Code ch. 805 (2016).....	36
Iowa Code § 805.6(1)(a) (2016)	37
Iowa Code § 805.8A(14)(i) (2016)	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.801	59
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1).....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	11
1939 Iowa Acts, ch. 120	44
1939 Iowa Acts, ch. 120 § 8	44
1974 Iowa Acts ch. 1180, §§ 2 and 200.....	12, 18
1976 Iowa Acts ch. 1245, § 104(7)(i).....	23
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 149 § 3 (H.F. 463).....	16, 55
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 149 § 4 (H.F. 463).....	55
1990 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 100 (Iowa A.G.), Opinion No. 90-12-8, 1990 WL 484921	22, 25, 49, 53
6A C.J.S. <i>Arrest</i> § 12 (1975).....	21
DPS vehicle inspectors, http://www.dps.state.ia.us/ISP/specialty/mcsap.shtml	45
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 121, comment d	12-13, 30-31, 34, 47-48, 50
Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary (Tenth Edition) (1995)	20
McCullough, David, <i>Truman</i> (Simon & Schuster 1992).....	60
Singer & Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7 th Edition), § 48:4.....	61
